

24-1900

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

Parents Defending Education,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Croton-Harmon Union Free School District, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York, No. 7:24-cv-4485 (Seibel, J.)

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCATION'S PETITION FOR INITIAL HEARING EN BANC

Patrick Strawbridge
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
(703) 243-9423

J. Michael Connolly
James F. Hasson
Thomas S. Vaseliou*
Daniel M. Vitagliano*
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
mike@consovoymccarthy.com

**Supervised by principals of the firm who are
admitted to practice in Virginia*

Counsel for Parents Defending Education

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Rule 35 Statement.....	1
Background.....	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	4
I. Whether <i>Pfizer</i> should be overruled warrants en banc review.	5
II. Whether <i>Aguayo</i> should be overruled warrants en banc review.....	7
Conclusion.....	10
Certificate of Compliance.....	12
Certificate of Service	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Nev. v. Heller</i> , 378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>ACLU of Ohio Found., Inc. v. Ashbrook</i> , 375 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Advocs. for Highway & Auto Safety v. FMCSA</i> , 41 F.4th 586 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	1
<i>Aguayo v. Richardson</i> , 473 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1973)	1, 3, 7
<i>Am. All. for Equal Rts. v. Fearless Fund Mgmt., LLC</i> , 103 F.4th 765 (11th Cir. 2024)	1
<i>Bos. Parent Coal. for Acad. Excellence Corp. v. Sch. Comm. for Bos.</i> , 89 F.4th 46 (1st Cir. 2023).....	8
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana v. Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)	2, 8, 9
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rts. Org.</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979)	7
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	7
<i>Do No Harm v. Pfizer</i> , 646 F. Supp. 3d 490 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	9
<i>Do No Harm v. Pfizer</i> , 96 F.4th 106 (2d Cir. 2024)	1, 2
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	2, 9
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	7
<i>Knife Rts., Inc. v. Vance</i> , 802 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2015)	8
<i>League of Women Voters of Nassau Cnty. v. Nassau Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 737 F.2d 155 (2d Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett</i> , 2 F.4th 548 (6th Cir. 2021)	7

<i>Metro. Wash. Chapter, Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. District of Columbia,</i> 62 F.4th 567 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	8
<i>Milwaukee Police Ass’n v. Bd. of Fire & Police Comm’rs,</i> 708 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky,</i> 585 U.S. 1 (2018)	8
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC,</i> 144 S.Ct. 2383 (2024)	8
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,</i> 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	1
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. Jacksonville,</i> 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	8
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y Gen., Fla.,</i> 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra,</i> 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	8
<i>Nnebe v. Daus,</i> 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)	7, 8, 9
<i>P.M. v. Evans-Brant Cent. Sch. Dist.,</i> 2008 WL 4379490 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 22)	6
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,</i> 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	8
<i>PDE v. Linn Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist.,</i> 83 F.4th 658 (8th Cir. 2023);	8
<i>SFFA v. Harvard,</i> 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	2, 8
<i>SFFA v. West Point,</i> 2024 WL 36026 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3)	10
<i>Speech First v. Cartwright,</i> 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Speech First v. Fenves,</i> 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Speech First v. Sands,</i> 69 F.4th 184 (4th Cir. 2023)	8

<i>Speech First v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Speech First v. Shrum</i> , 92 F.4th 947 (10th Cir. 2024).....	1, 8
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009),	2
<i>Tenn. Conf. of NAACP v. Lee</i> , 2024 WL 3219054 (6th Cir. June 28).....	9
<i>UAW v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986)	1, 9
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	8
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §1981.....	9
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	2
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a).....	4
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A).....	8
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B).....	8
Other Authorities	
Fed. Ct. App. Manual § 33:2 (7th ed.)	4, 10
